Terms and conditions of re-appointment of the statutory auditors and the proposed fees:

a.	 �Term of Appointment: Five (5) consecutive years from the conclusion of this AGM till the conclusion 
of 42nd AGM to be held in the year 2027.

b.	 �Proposed Fees: Remuneration for Statutory Audit will be Rs. 310,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Ten 
Thousand only) plus applicable taxes, and out-of-pocket expenses incurred by them in connection 
with the statutory audit of the Company for the financial year 2022-23. This amount would include 
certification and review fees. The remuneration payable to the statutory auditors for the remaining

[...]

the size and operations of the company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, 
regulations and guidelines.

We further report that during the audit period, following specific event took place:

The Company completed buyback of 537,685 (Five Lakh Thirty-Seven Thousand Six hundred and Eighty-
Five) fully paid up equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) on proportionate basis, through 
the tender offer route through Stock Exchange mechanism at a price of Rs. 125/- (Rupees One hundred 
and Twenty-Five only).

For DM & Associates Company Secretaries LLP
Company Secretaries

ICSI Unique Code L2017MH003500

Tribhuwneshwar Kaushik
Partner

FCS NO 10607
Place: Mumbai 	 C P NO 16207
Date: April 18, 2022 	 UDIN: F010607D000143674

Note: This report is to be read with our letter of even date that is annexed as Annexure - I and forms an integral part